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The Gateway Technical College District is governed by a nine-member board of trustees representing the communities served by 
the three-county district, which is comprised of two employer members, two employee members, one elected official, one school 
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Gateway District Board 
 

The Board is comprised of nine members (two employee members, two employer members, three additional 

members, one elected official and one school district administrator).  The Board Members are selected by the County 

Board Chairperson of each County within the District and are approved by the Wisconsin Technical College System 

Board.  These members are appointed for staggered three-year terms and elect a Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, 

Secretary and Treasurer for a one-year term. 
 
The Board*  
 
The present members of the Board and the expiration of their respective terms of office are as follows: 
 
 

NAME BOARD OFFICER COUNTY 

 

TERM EXPIRES EMPLOYER AND POSITION 

     

Bethany 

Ormseth 

Chairperson Kenosha  June 30, 2022 Principal, Lakeview Technology 

Academy 

     

R. Scott Pierce Vice Chairperson Kenosha June 30, 2021 Retired 

     

Ronald J. 

Frederick  

 

Treasurer Kenosha June 30, 2020 District 11 Kenosha County Board 

Supervisor 

Pamela Zenner-

Richards  

 

Secretary Racine June 30, 2020 Retired 

Jesse Adams Member Walworth June 30, 2021 Adams Electric, Integrator 

     

Ram Bhatia Member Racine June 30, 2020 Retired 

     

William Duncan 

 

 

Member Walworth June 30, 2022 

 

 

 

Duncan Mediation and Consulting 

Services, LLC President 

 

Zaida 

Hernandez-

Irisson 

 

Member 

 

Racine 

 

June 30, 2022 

 

Electrical Engineer, Fischer USA, 

Inc 

     

Roger Zacharias 

 

Member Kenosha 

 

June 30, 2021 North Central State Regional 

Council of Carpenter, Business 

Representative 

     

 

 
Swearing in of District Board of Trustees for fiscal year 2020-2021 will not take place until July 13, 2020.  At that time Pamela 
Zenner-Richards and Ram Bhatia will be elected for another three-year term.  Ronald J. Frederick will be replaced by Rebecca 
Matoska-Mentink, Clerk of Courts, Kenosha County, for a three-year term.        
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GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

 

Administration as of July 1, 2020 
 

 

ALBRECHT, BRYAN PRESIDENT/CEO 

 

HAYWOOD, ZINA EXECUTIVE VP/PROVOST 

 

WHYTE, WILLIAM SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, OPERATIONS 

 

JANISIN, MATTHEW VICE PRESIDENT, BUSINESS & WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS 

 

JOHNSON, SHARON VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION/CFO 

 

MORRIS, JACQUELINE VICE PRESIDENT, HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

RILEY, STACY VICE PRESIDENT, STUDENT SERVICES & ENROLLMENT MGMT 

 

ROBSHAW, JEFFREY VICE PRESIDENT, LEARNING INNOVATION AND CIO 

 

SKLBA, STEPHANIE L VICE PRESIDENT, COMMUNITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 

 

SUMMERS, TAMMI VICE PRESIDENT, DIVERSITY, EQUITY & INCLUSION 

 

THIBODEAU, JOHN R ASSISTANT PROVOST/VP INSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS 

AND STUDENT SUCCESS 

 
COUSINO, THOMAS ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENT, FACILITIES & SECURITY 

 

WHYNOTT, ANNE ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENT, RESEARCH, PLANNING & 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

NIETO, JORGE DEAN, GENERAL STUDIES DIVISION 

 

FLYNN, GARY B DEAN, LEARNING SUCCESS 

 

HASHEK, MICHAEL INTERIM DEAN, SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND TRANSPORTATION 

 

HULBACK, VICTORIA DEAN, SCHOOL OF HEALTH 

 

JENNINGS, CYNDEAN DEAN, PRE-COLLEGE PROGRAMS DIVISION 

 

KOUKARI, RAYMOND DEAN, SCHOOL OF MANUFACTURING, ENGINEERING 

AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 
LaMACCHIA, TERESA DEAN, ACADEMIC OPERATIONS DIVISION 

 

SIMMONS, TERRY M. DEAN, SCHOOL OF PROTECTIVE AND HUMAN SERVICE 
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www.gtc.edu/witechcolleges

Gateway Technical College
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TAXABLE

EQUALIZED PERCENT OF

VALUATION(1) TOTAL FY 2019-2020  FY 2018-2019 AMOUNT %

Kenosha County:

Town of     BRIGHTON  $             226,661,500 0.492046262 180,903.96$          168,529.78 12,374.18 7.34         
                   PARIS 248,068,200 0.538516821 197,989.16            187,186.83 10,802.33 5.77         
                   RANDALL 550,770,200 1.195634980 439,582.86            446,431.62 (6,848.76) (1.53)        
                   SOMERS 92,155,600 0.200055230 73,551.59              75,236.99 (1,685.40) (2.24)        
                   WHEATLAND 365,920,800 0.794356173 292,050.14            280,575.75 11,474.39 4.09         
Village of  BRISTOL 642,025,600 1.393736019 512,415.98            504,980.96 7,435.02 1.47         
                   GENOA CITY 331,100 0.000718766 264.26                   253.93 10.33 4.07         
                   PADDOCK LAKE 256,139,100 0.556037469 204,430.74            196,380.15 8,050.59 4.10         
                   PLEASANT PRAIRIE 3,122,024,000 6.777420245 2,491,762.00         2,332,171.87 159,590.13 6.84         
                   SALEM LAKES 1,481,431,700 3.215953880 1,182,366.06         1,104,009.90 78,356.16 7.10         
                   SOMERS 789,062,700 1.712930304 629,769.81            592,922.32 36,847.49 6.21         
                   TWIN LAKES 871,802,200 1.892544670 695,806.18            660,324.10 35,482.08 5.37         
City of        KENOSHA 6,489,002,300 14.086597528 5,179,027.85         4,777,666.28 401,361.57 8.40         

Racine County:

Town of    BURLINGTON 775,177,000 1.682786645 618,687.30            585,512.84 33,174.46 5.67         
                  DOVER 394,436,600 0.856259465 314,809.28            295,009.18 19,800.10 6.71         
                  NORWAY 391,204,244 0.849242531 312,229.46            299,650.39 12,579.07 4.20         
                  RAYMOND 530,151,900 1.150875913 423,126.91            420,046.50 3,080.41 0.73         
                  WATERFORD 814,949,000 1.769125366 650,430.28            634,971.17 15,459.11 2.43         
                  YORKVILLE -                         0.00
Village of CALEDONIA 2,283,495,900 4.957108383 1,822,512.67         1,716,213.18 106,299.49 6.19         
                  ELMWOOD PARK 43,371,300 0.094152232 34,615.67              32,601.21 2,014.46 6.18         
                  MOUNT PLEASANT 2,992,654,600 6.496579742 2,388,509.19         2,235,594.60 152,914.59 6.84         
                  NORTH BAY 39,040,600 0.084750967 31,159.24              29,345.53 1,813.71 6.18         
                  ROCHESTER 393,528,300 0.854287689 314,084.34            312,187.15 1,897.19 0.61         
                  STURTEVANT 582,273,400 1.264023444 464,726.32            439,609.39 25,116.93 5.71         
                  UNION GROVE 333,715,400 0.724443345 266,346.24            246,490.71 19,855.53 8.06         
                  WATERFORD 483,851,100 1.050364200 386,173.13            355,656.29 30,516.84 8.58         
                  WIND POINT 260,361,500 0.565203631 207,800.74            201,571.20 6,229.54 3.09         
                  YORKVILLE 558,456,900 1.212321590 445,717.80            419,152.89 26,564.91 6.34         
City of       BURLINGTON 961,753,500 2.087814713 767,598.46            754,321.49 13,276.97 1.76         
                  RACINE 3,644,021,100 7.910593377 2,908,380.36         2,688,418.10 219,962.26 8.18         

Walworth County:

Town of   BLOOMFIELD 117,101,700 0.254209267 93,461.67              89,298.98 4,162.69 4.66         
                 DARIEN 220,733,400 0.479177295 176,172.60            168,681.64 7,490.96 4.44         
                 DELAVAN 1,044,875,700 2.268259861 833,940.28            787,752.36 46,187.92 5.86         
                 EAST TROY 818,517,600 1.776872232 653,278.47            653,518.19 (239.72) (0.04)        
                 GENEVA 944,144,700 2.049588794 753,544.46            720,300.47 33,243.99 4.62         
                 LAFAYETTE 297,708,300 0.646277626 237,608.11            220,678.68 16,929.43 7.67         
                 LAGRANGE 814,699,200 1.768583090 650,230.91            632,199.46 18,031.45 2.85         
                 LINN 1,921,283,700 4.170802994 1,533,422.46         1,486,218.61 47,203.85 3.18         
                 LYONS 475,041,900 1.031240820 379,142.30            351,420.78 27,721.52 7.89         
                 RICHMOND 263,480,100 0.571973618 210,289.77            199,555.07 10,734.70 5.38         
                 SHARON 86,993,600 0.188849344 69,431.67              66,598.01 2,833.66 4.25         
                 SPRING PRAIRIE 277,133,700 0.601613424 221,187.03            209,494.00 11,693.03 5.58         
                 SUGAR CREEK 418,590,400 0.908693544 334,087.01            324,545.26 9,541.75 2.94         
                 TROY 289,584,100 0.628641273 231,123.99            219,806.78 11,317.21 5.15         
                 WALWORTH 250,637,600 0.544094582 200,039.86            189,958.63 10,081.23 5.31         
                 WHITEWATER 331,324,600 0.719253296 264,438.08            262,947.36 1,490.72 0.57         
Village of BLOOMFIELD 398,128,400 0.864273778 317,755.79            304,053.30 13,702.49 4.51         
                  DARIEN 104,895,600 0.227711755 83,719.69              96,812.54 (13,092.85) (13.52)      
                  EAST TROY 357,704,800 0.776520537 285,492.75            274,619.69 10,873.06 3.96         
                  FONTANA 1,187,297,800 2.577435711 947,610.76            899,261.27 48,349.49 5.38         
                  GENOA CITY 211,852,700 0.459898700 169,084.71            163,382.88 5,701.83 3.49         
                  MUKWONAGO 23,819,300 0.051707932 19,010.75              17,172.82 1,837.93 10.70       
                  SHARON 80,572,400 0.174909935 64,306.76              61,745.66 2,561.10 4.15         
                  WALWORTH 238,918,400 0.518654053 190,686.49            182,703.18 7,983.31 4.37         
                  WILLIAMS BAY 815,527,700 1.770381632 650,892.16            610,887.88 40,004.28 6.55         
City of       BURLINGTON 295,500 0.000641484 235.85                   600.27 (364.42) (60.71)      
                  DELAVAN 633,434,900 1.375086968 505,559.54            470,256.16 35,303.38 7.51         
                  ELKHORN 807,934,300 1.753897562 644,831.68            617,901.79 26,929.89 4.36         
                  LAKE GENEVA 1,466,374,700 3.183267515 1,170,348.71         1,077,565.02 92,783.69 8.61         
                  WHITEWATER 548,635,000 1.190999799 437,878.71            427,682.96 10,195.75 2.38         

46,065,079,144$         100.00000000 36,765,641.00$     34,780,642.00 1,984,999.00 5.71         

(1) Source:  Wisconsin Department of Revenue, as of October, 2019.  

GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

EQUALIZED VALUE AND TAX LEVY BY DISTRIBUTION

FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 VS. FISCAL YEAR 2018-19

AMOUNT OF TAX LEVY

FY 2020 VS. 2019

TAX LEVY CHANGE
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GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

2019 TOT FULL VALUE TID OUT

VS.

2018 TOT FULL VALUE TID OUT

2019 VS. 2018

2019 2018 TOT FULL VALUE TID OUT

TOT FULL VALUE TOT FULL VALUE INCREASE (DECREASE)

MUNICIPALITY TID OUT TID OUT AMOUNT %

T BRIGHTON  $                             226,661,500  $          209,528,500 $17,133,000 8.18%
T PARIS 248,068,200 232,724,300 15,343,900 6.59%
T RANDALL 550,770,200 555,036,300 (4,266,100) -0.77%
T SOMERS 92,155,600 93,540,100 (1,384,500) -1.48%
T WHEATLAND 365,920,800 348,832,200 17,088,600 4.90%
V BRISTOL (Incorporated 7/4/10) 642,025,600 627,829,100 14,196,500 2.26%
V GENOA CITY 331,100 315,700 15,400 4.88%
V PADDOCK LAKE 256,139,100 244,154,100 11,985,000 4.91%
V PLEASANT PRAIRIE 3,122,024,000 2,899,525,900 222,498,100 7.67%
V SALEM LAKES 1,481,431,700 1,372,585,500 108,846,200 7.93%
V SOMERS 789,062,700 737,164,200 51,898,500 7.04%
V TWIN LAKES 871,802,200 820,963,000 50,839,200 6.19%
C KENOSHA 6,489,002,300 5,939,942,600 549,059,700 9.24%
TOTAL KENOSHA COUNTY: 15,135,395,000 14,082,141,500 1,053,253,500 7.48%

T BURLINGTON 775,177,000 727,952,200 47,224,800 6.49%
T DOVER 394,436,600 366,776,900 27,659,700 7.54%
T NORWAY 391,204,244 372,547,189 18,657,055 5.01%
T RAYMOND 530,151,900 522,232,400 7,919,500 1.52%
T WATERFORD 814,949,000 789,442,400 25,506,600 3.23%
V CALEDONIA 2,283,495,900 2,133,721,200 149,774,700 7.02%
V ELMWOOD PARK 43,371,300 40,532,200 2,839,100 7.00%
V MOUNT PLEASANT 2,992,654,600 2,779,454,000 213,200,600 7.67%
V NORTH BAY 39,040,600 36,484,500 2,556,100 7.01%
V ROCHESTER 393,528,300 388,133,800 5,394,500 1.39%
V STURTEVANT 582,273,400 546,554,400 35,719,000 6.54%
V UNION GROVE 333,715,400 306,455,200 27,260,200 8.90%
V WATERFORD 483,851,100 442,177,800 41,673,300 9.42%
V WIND POINT 260,361,500 250,608,000 9,753,500 3.89%
V YORKVILLE 558,456,900 521,121,400 37,335,500 7.16%
C BURLINGTON 961,753,500 937,827,400 23,926,100 2.55%
C RACINE 3,644,021,100 3,342,437,150 301,583,950 9.02%
TOTAL RACINE COUNTY: 15,482,442,344 14,504,458,139 977,984,205 6.74%

T BLOOMFIELD 117,101,700 111,023,000 6,078,700 5.48%
T DARIEN 220,733,400 209,717,300 11,016,100 5.25%
T DELAVAN 1,044,875,700 979,391,100 65,484,600 6.69%
T EAST TROY 818,517,600 812,501,400 6,016,200 0.74%
T GENEVA 944,144,700 895,530,000 48,614,700 5.43%
T LAFAYETTE 297,708,300 274,363,800 23,344,500 8.51%
T LAGRANGE 814,699,200 785,996,400 28,702,800 3.65%
T LINN 1,921,283,700 1,847,775,200 73,508,500 3.98%
T LYONS 475,041,900 436,911,900 38,130,000 8.73%
T RICHMOND 263,480,100 248,101,400 15,378,700 6.20%
T SHARON 86,993,600 82,799,500 4,194,100 5.07%
T SPRING PRAIRIE 277,133,700 260,458,200 16,675,500 6.40%
T SUGAR CREEK 418,590,400 403,498,300 15,092,100 3.74%
T TROY 289,584,100 273,279,800 16,304,300 5.97%
T WALWORTH 250,637,600 236,170,400 14,467,200 6.13%
T WHITEWATER 331,324,600 326,915,300 4,409,300 1.35%
V BLOOMFIELD 398,128,400 378,021,200 20,107,200 5.32%
V DARIEN 104,895,600 120,364,400 (15,468,800) -12.85%
V EAST TROY 357,704,800 341,427,200 16,277,600 4.77%
V FONTANA 1,187,297,800 1,118,027,100 69,270,700 6.20%
V GENOA CITY 211,852,700 203,129,500 8,723,200 4.29%
V MUKWONAGO 23,819,300 21,350,500 2,468,800 11.56%
V SHARON 80,572,400 76,766,700 3,805,700 4.96%
V WALWORTH 238,918,400 227,149,900 11,768,500 5.18%
V WILLIAMS BAY 815,527,700 759,500,300 56,027,400 7.38%
C BURLINGTON 295,500 746,300 (450,800) -60.40%
C DELAVAN 633,434,900 584,656,700 48,778,200 8.34%
C ELKHORN 807,934,300 768,220,500 39,713,800 5.17%
C LAKE GENEVA 1,466,374,700 1,339,707,300 126,667,400 9.45%
C WHITEWATER 548,635,000 531,726,600 16,908,400 3.18%

TOTAL WALWORTH COUNTY: 15,447,241,800 14,655,227,200 792,014,600 5.40%

$46,065,079,144 $43,241,826,839 2,823,252,305$           6.53%
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GENERAL FUND - RESERVE BALANCE
FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE TO REVENUES

At June 30,
Fund Balance Designated 

for Operations
% to 

Revenues Total Fund Balance 
% to 

Revenues

2011 Actual (1) 17,349,608$                      21.8 19,747,585$         24.9

2012 Actual (1) 19,889,908$                      25.4 21,190,021$         27.0

2013 Actual (1) 22,560,537$                      29.2 24,730,001$         32.0

2014 Actual (1) 19,811,250$                      25.9 24,485,729$         32.0

2015 Actual (1) 19,464,716$                      25.2 25,931,436$         33.6

2016 Actual (1) 19,609,000$                      24.8 27,298,657$         34.6

2017 Actual (1) 19,037,439$                      23.9 27,637,274$         34.7

2018 Actual (1) 20,087,034$                      25.0 25,696,531$         32.0

2019 Actual (1) 20,301,991$                      25.0 27,957,200$         34.4

2020 Forecast (2) 20,586,526$                      25.0 28,994,042$         35.2

2021 Proposed 21,061,181$                      25.0 27,994,042$         33.2

(1)  Source:  Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(2)  Source:  May 2020 forecast

Strategies:
 ·  Maintain reserve balance at level to alleviate need for short-term borrowing.
 ·  Set aside or designate a portion of reserve for fluctuation in state aid.

Executive Limitation:
   To maintain adequate combined operating fund balance reserves sufficient to provide for
   an average of two (2) months operating expenses, but not to exceed an amount greater
   than three (3) months.
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Administration Center 
3520 - 30th Avenue  
Kenosha, WI 53144-1690 

Burlington Center 
496 McCanna Pkwy.  
Burlington, WI 53105-3623 

SC Johnson iMET Center 
2320 Renaissance Blvd.  
Sturtevant, WI 53177-1763 

Elkhorn Campus 
400 County Road H  
Elkhorn, WI 53121-2046 

HERO Center 
380 McCanna Pkwy  
Burlington, WI 53105-3622 

Horizon Center for  
Transportation Technology 
4940 - 88th Avenue  
(Highway H)  
Kenosha, WI 53144-7467 

Inspire Center 
3520 - 30th Avenue  
Kenosha, WI 53144-1690

Kenosha Campus 
3520 - 30th Avenue  
Kenosha, WI 53144-1690 

LakeView Advanced Technology Center 
9449 - 88th Avenue 
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158-2216 

Racine Campus 
1001 South Main Street  
Racine, WI 53403-1582 

WGTD HD 
Your Gateway to Public Radio wgtd.org 
262.564.3800 

262.741.8492 TTY  
866.971.7688 VP

gtc.edu




